
AGENDA
REGULAR DRAINAGE MEETING

Wednesday, September 2, 2020 9:30 AM
Large Conference Room

Due to Covid-19 health concerns, this meeting is open to the public via conference call 
only. The meeting date and time will remain the same.  You may call at that time to 

access the meeting by following the instructions below:
To access the meeting call: 1-(312)-626-6799, when prompted enter meeting

ID code: 820 7567 2007
You can also access the meeting online at: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82075672007

Open Meeting

Approve Agenda

Approve Minutes

08_26_20 - DRAINAGE MINUTES.PDF

DD 14 WO 290 - Discuss W Possible Action - Investigation Summary

DD 14 WO 290 - 6844.4 - INVESTIGATION REPORT - 2020-08-31.PDF

DD 22 WO 176 - Discuss W Possible Action - Completion Report

DD 22 - 8712 - FINAL COMPLETION REPORT.PDF

Discuss W Possible Action - Drainage Utility Permit Process

Discuss W Possible Action - Outstanding Work Order Status Update

Other Business

Adjourn Meeting

1.

2.

3.

Documents:

4.

Documents:

5.

Documents:

6.

7.

8.

9.

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82075672007
https://www.hardincountyia.gov/ac45795d-0faf-4732-87e1-7fca093078b5
























































































































































































1 
 

Contents 
 

Project Timeline ........................................................................................................................................ 2 

Observations on 2011 Project ................................................................................................................... 3 

Project Change Orders .............................................................................................................................. 4 

Final Project Costs ..................................................................................................................................... 5 

Crop Damage............................................................................................................................................. 6 

Pending Items ........................................................................................................................................... 6 

 

 

Appendices 
 

A – As Built Plan Sheets 

B – Project Change Orders 

C – Final Quantities Pay Estimate #6 (Approved 04/29/20) 

D – Proposed Release of Retainage Pay Estimate #7 

E – Landowner / County Split of Project Construction Cost 

F – Lien Waivers 

  



2 
 

Project Timeline 
 

The Hardin County Board of Supervisors, acting as District Trustees, requested Clapsaddle-Garber & 

Associates, Inc. (CGA) investigate and provide recommendations to Drainage District 22.  CGA reviewed 

available information and previous investigative work performed to make a recommendation to address 

failures in the drainage tile installed in 2011 in Drainage District 22.  The District Trustees and 

Landowners met on October 25th, 2017 and went through recommendations.  In an effort to be 

cognizant of financial constraints, the landowners desired to proceed with a project to replace the 30-

inch tile and decided to handle any other issues on the smaller diameter 2011 installed tile as a spot 

repair or work order in the future, as they were identified. At that time, the estimated costs (in 2017 

dollars) came to $487,250.   

Additional concerns were later brought about on the original main due to the formation of a sinkhole 

and CGA was directed to have the line televised, review the condition of that line, and propose options.  

The District Trustees and Landowners met on March 2nd, 2018 and April 11th, 2018 to review options 

presented by CGA.  It was decided to proceed with the original plan of replacing the 30-inch tile 

(Supplemental or Parallel Main) and perform spot repairs on the Original Main.  Estimated project costs 

totaled $841,000. The trustees authorized CGA to proceed with completion of project plans and 

specifications and proceed with a bid letting.  The Trustees directed CGA to bid the project with 

alternative pipe materials (RCP or Polypropylene) and also several Add Alternates.  

CGA completed plans and specifications and a bid letting date of July 25th, 2018 was set by the Trustees.  

A landowner meeting was held August 1st, 2018 to review bids received and the District recommending 

awarding the RCP pipe material with rock bedding and both Add Alternates 4 & 6.  The following 

tabulation shows the bid prices for that selected material and add alternates: 

 Contractor RCP Alternate with 
Rock 

Add Alternate 
#4 

Add Alternate 
#6 

1. Gehrke, Inc. of Eldora, Iowa $ 539,778.50 $ 4,554.00 $ 5,000.00 

2. Lodge Construction, Inc. of 
Clarksville, Iowa 

$ 619,245.00 $ 8,420.00 $ 9,500.00 

3. Wunsch Construction, Inc. of 
Greene, Iowa 

$653,675.25 $ 4,800.00 $ 2,000.00 

 

The District Trustees identified Gehrke, Inc. as the lowest responsible bidder for the project and 

awarded the project with the above shown options at a construction contract price of $549,332.50.  The 

contract was signed on August 16th, 2018.   

The contract was written to allow, but not require a Contractor to begin construction in 2018.  Gehrke, 

Inc planned to start in the Spring of 2019.  The start of construction activities was delayed due to very 

wet weather conditions.  The saturated ground coupled with the area being previously disturbed made 

for challenging construction conditions.  Construction activities were started on July 26th, 2019.  The 

weather conditions did push back the completion date as described within the change orders. 

Substantial completion was achieved on April 10th, 2020.  As-built plan sheets are as shown in Appendix 

A. 



3 
 

There are several warranties and a maintenance bond on this project as described below: 

1. The seeding warranty for County Ditches is in effect from April 1st, 2020 to March 31st, 2021.   

2. The seeding warranty for Travis Reyerson’s yard is in effect from April 10th, 2020 to April 9th, 

2021.   

3. The 2-year Maintenance Bond started April 10th, 2020 and will be in effect through April 9th, 

2022. 

 

Observations on 2011 Project 
 

A portion of this project (being the replacement of the 2011 installed supplemental main tile) was the 

result of a previous project and lawsuit settlement.  The Drainage District Trustees requested the 

Contractor and Construction Observer note some of the observed issues and inconsistencies. These are 

summarized below:  

1. The 2011 installed 30” HDPE tile was not installed with rock bedding support throughout the 

project, including through the road crossings.  

2. While removing the 2011 “egg-shaped” tile, it appeared there was no undisturbed spoon 

shaped earthen support.  The bottom of the previous trench appeared flat.   

3. In several locations, it appeared soil that was in the area of the haunch had not been compacted 

during the initial installation.  What was observed was consistent with a backfill being dumped 

over the pipe and not appropriately compacted around the pipe, under and up to the springline. 

Installing HDPE in this manner is known to cause the pipe to become “egg-shaped” initially and 

then it can further crush and flatten out under the weight of the soil backfill above and settling 

of the ground over time. 

4. The 2011 installed tile that was removed “snaked” back and forth horizontally.  This snaking 

appeared not only to be side to side of the 2011 dug trench but also the trench itself. The 

alignment was not laid with smooth curves and consistent joint deflections. 

5. Records on location of the installed 2011 tile were very sparse, which made locating and 

following the route difficult.   

6. Several stretches of the 2011 30” HDPE tile had back fall; the pipe was not laid at a consistent 

grade. 

7. During construction, additional private tile lines were located that were not shown on the 2011 

as builts.  Some were attached to the 2011 supplemental main tile and some were never 

connected in 2011 to the supplemental main tile. It is important to note that it is possible some 

of those found that were connected may have been connected after the conclusion of the 2011 

project. 

8. The connections made in 2011 between the HPDE tile and structures were poor and not solid.  

When disconnecting the 2011 30” HDPE tile, the concrete collar used to connect to the structure 

crumbled apart.   

9. The alignment of the supplemental main tile ran directly through the Ryerson property septic 

field.  There are no records of and no evidence was observed in the field that the septic field was 

fixed in 2011.  



4 
 

Project Change Orders 
 

This project followed the authorized plans and specifications, with the following change orders. 

Additional information on each can be seen in Appendix B.    

1. Approved Equivalent #1 –  

 Approved equal for ADS Insert-A-Tee Connection and reduction of  

 Bid Item 10A, “24” x 18” RCP Reducer – For spot Repairs”  (-$442.00) 

2. Change Order #2 –  

 Additional Spot Repair Necessary Due to Lack of Field Alignment Knowledge.  

 As-Built plans of the supplemental main showed a 15-foot offset from the  

 original main tile, this was not the case.   (+$1,184.00) 

3. Change Order #3 –  

 Adjust Contract Quantities to reflect field installed quantities for spot  

 repairs.  The allowed spot repair quantities were greater than what was  

 determined needed in the field.  The contract quantities were adjusted.  (-17,992.00) 

4. Change Order #4 –  

 Allow native backfill be utilized for road crossings. Recommendation and  

 allowance was obtained from the Hardin County Engineer.  ($0.00) 

5. Change Order #5 – 

 Allow for exploratory excavation to lessen needed changes or damaging the  

 original supplemental main.  (+$1,749.00) 

6. Change Order #6 –  

 Completion date was extended to December 1st, 2019.  (+$0.00) 

7. Change Order #7 –  

 Repair Travis Ryerson’s septic system (+$1,650.00) 

8. Change Order #8 -  

 During the 30-inch tile replacement, a 6” private tile, running  

 longitudinally with the 30” tile needed removed and replaced.  (+$3,150.00) 

9. Change Order #9 –  

 3-inch rock bedding material was needed to provide pipe support in  

 an area of poor soil.  (+$360.00) 

10. Change Order #10 – Quantity Adjustments 

 The original contract, as bid, was largely completed (with the exception  

 of seeding, clean-up, and other miscellaneous work that was unable to  

 be completed with the winter weather/frozen ground conditions) as of  

 January 13th, 2020.  The quantities installed to date and the anticipated  

 work remaining for the Spring was compiled to determine the projected  

 final quantities.              (-$1,896.00) 

11. Change Order #11 –  

 Completion date was extended to May 31st, 2020.  This change  

 order also establishes a completion date for Change Order #12  

 of November 30th, 2020.  (+$0.00) 

 



5 
 

12. Change Order #12 – Overflow Cross Connections 

 Landowners voted to add extra work not in the original project scope 

 by adding several overflow connections at structures to 

 connect the main and supplemental tile.  (+$20,492.00) 

 

Final Project Costs 
 

The final project construction cost came to $557,587.50, as shown below.  Engineering costs (not 

including televising investigation completed by others) are estimated at $148,000.  The total project cost 

may increase depending upon any damage claims brought forth at the completion hearing and do not 

include the one damage claim approved to date.  It should also be noted that these costs shown herein 

are also without any administrative costs, legal fees paid by the district, televising paid by the district, or 

interest on construction warrants. The total project cost, without the above items, is $705,557.50, as 

detailed below: 

 Project, as bid by Contractor $ 549,332.50 

 Approved Equivalent #1 - ($ 442.00) 

 Change Order #2 + $ 1,184.00 

 Change Order #3 - ($ 17,992.00) 

 Change Order #4 - 

 Change Order #5 + $ 1,749.00 

 Change Order #6 - 

 Change Order #7 + $ 1,650.00 

 Change Order #8 + $ 3,150.00 

 Change Order #9 + $ 360.00 

 Change Order #10 - ($ 1,896.00) 

 Change Order #11 - 

 Change Order #12 + $ 20,492.00 

 Total Construction Contract Amount $ 557,587.50 

   

 Estimated Engineering @ End of Completion Hearing $ 148,000.00 

   

 TOTAL PROJECT COST $ 705,587.50 

 

The cost of this project is taken on by two separate entities, being the Landowners and Hardin County.  

Hardin County covers any materials within the Right of Way of any road. The Landowners cover the 

remaining costs.  See Appendix E for a breakdown of the construction costs between Landowners and 

Hardin County which resulted in 91.57% of the costs being the Landowner share and 8.43% being the 

County’s share.  When applied to the Total Project Cost amount above, Landowners are responsible for 

$646,106.47 and the county is responsible for $59,481.03.    

The landowner share of $646,106.47 is less than the $717,002.00 as discussed with the Landowners on 

April 11th, 2018, when it was voted to proceed with the project. 



6 
 

Crop Damage 
 

Crop damaged was incurred by 5 property owners on this project.  Crops impacted were beans and corn.  

The following table shows which property owners were impacted, which type of crops were impacted, 

and the number of acres of crops that were damaged/removed. 

Property Owner Corn Damage (Acres) Bean Damage (Acres) 

Annette Ioerger 2.216  

Royle & Jo Duncan  2.323 

Randy Silvest  8.992 

Lee Anderson 2.841  

Marvin Krause Trust  3.411 

   

An aerial of these areas can also be found in Appendix A (the As-Built Plan Sheets) on Sheet 4 of 19 

(A.04-“Crop Damage”). 

 

Pending Items 
 

As of the writing of this report, this project is complete (including punch list items) in general accordance 

with the authorized plans and specifications and lien waivers for suppliers have been submitted by the 

general contractor (as attached in Appendix F).   

After the completion hearing, final payment (release of remaining retainage) for the project needs to be 

authorized by the Trustees.  The last payment made to the Contractor was on April 29, 2020 and is 

included as Appendix C.  The final payment due is as shown on Pay Estimate #7, included as Appendix D. 

It is my recommendation that the project be accepted.  

I also recommend that the entire project be walked and reviewed just prior to the expiration of the 
seeding warranties and Maintenance Bond for any items that may need to be remedied by the 
contractor.  These dates are listed below.  

- Seeding warranty for County Ditches is in effect from April 1st, 2020 to March 31st, 2021.   
- Seeding warranty for Travis Reyerson’s yard is in effect from April 10th, 2020 to April 9th, 2021.   
- The 2-year Maintenance Bond is in effect from April 10th, 2020 through April 9th, 2022. 

It should be noted that if the Trustees decide to exercise this recommendation, there are no engineering 

fees included in the above Final Project Costs to cover this service.  

 



APPENDIX A 

  



Sheet 1 of 19

AS-BUILT PLAN SET 08/28/2020

CONTRACTOR: GEHRKE, INC.

CONSTRUCTION START: JULY 26, 2019
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION: APRIL 10, 2020

CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATAION
PROVIDED BY: 
       CLAPSADDLE-GARBER-ASSOCIATES
       RANDY BROCKA &
       GARRETT JACOBS

19 Sheets As Built Set

08/28/2020



Sheet 2 of 19



Sheet 3 of 19

DETAIL OF AREA NORTHEAST OF AREA SHOWN BELOW

RED INDICATES
TILE SPOT REPAIRED

BLUE INDICATES
TILE REPLACED



Sheet 4 of 19



Sheet 5 of 19



Sheet 6 of 19

native soil used
for roadway
crossings 
(approved by
 trustees)

rock to 12" 
above top of pipe



Sheet 7 of 19



Sheet 8 of 19



Sheet 9 of 19



Sheet 10 of 19



Sheet 11 of 19

SEE NEXT
SHEET FOR
AS BUILT

QUANTITIES

SEE NEXT
SHEET FOR
AS BUILT

QUANTITIES

SEE NEXT SHEET FOR
AS BUILT QUANTITIES



Sheet 12 of 19

Tabulation of Construction Quantities 

Main Tile Repairs to Drainage District 22 Facilities

Hardin County, Iowa

Period Ending:  August 28, 2020

  

Item Description Unit Unit Bid Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

No  Price

       

1A 30" Ø RCP Tile, Perforated - For Tile Replacement LF $53.00 "" 6,155 $326,215.00 6,155         $326,215.00

2A 30" Ø RCP Tile Road Crossing, Perforated - For Tile Replacement LF $46.00 "" 280 $12,880.00 280            $12,880.00

3A CCTV Inspection Of Roadway Crossing Tile - For Tile Replacement LF $3.00 "" 0 $0.00 -             $0.00

4A Connection To Road Crossing Tile To Remain - For Tile Replacement Each $400.00 "" 0 $0.00 -             $0.00

5A Removal And Disposal Of Supplemental Tile - For Tile Replacement LF $6.50 "" 6,435 $41,827.50 6,435         $41,827.50

6A 24" Ø RCP Tile, Perforated - For Spot Repairs LF $78.00 **,*** 564 $43,992.00 564            $43,992.00

7A 18" Ø RCP Tile, Perforated - For Spot Repairs LF $67.00 ***,"" 521 $34,907.00 521            $34,907.00

8A 18" Ø RCP Tile Road Crossing, Perforated - For Spot Repairs LF $134.50 50 $6,725.00 50              $6,725.00

9A 24" X 18" RCP Wye - For Spot Repairs Each $600.00 1 $600.00 1                $600.00

10A 24" X 18" RCP Reducer - For Spot Repairs Each $800.00 * 0 $0.00 -             $0.00

11A Type 2 Concrete Collar - For Spot Repairs Each $358.00 *,**,***,"",""" 53 $18,974.00 53              $18,974.00

12A Connection To Existing Structure Each $2,000.00 """ 4 $8,000.00 4                $8,000.00

13A Private Tile Connection Each $500.00 "" 26 $13,000.00 26              $13,000.00

14A Intake, 30" Ø Circular Area Each $1,000.00 5 $5,000.00 5                $5,000.00

15A Intake, 12" Ø Hickenbottom Each $1,100.00 5 $5,500.00 5                $5,500.00

16A Intake, 8" Ø Hickenbottom Each $525.00 2 $1,050.00 2                $1,050.00

17A Cleanup, Shaping, And Permanent Seeding LS $8,300.00 1 $8,300.00 1                $8,300.00

18A Seeding Warranty LS $300.00 1 $300.00 1                $300.00

400 18" Ø RCP Tile with Rock Bedding, Perforated - For Spot Repairs LF $67.00 "" 22 $1,474.00 22              $1,474.00

401 18" X 18" RCP Wye with Rock Bedding - For Spot Repairs Each $800.00 1 $800.00 1                $800.00

402 Type 2 Concrete Collar - For Spot Repairs Each $358.00 3 $1,074.00 3                $1,074.00

600 2 Year Maintenance Bond LS $5,000.00 1 $5,000.00 1                $5,000.00

CO1 Exploratory Excavation HR $300.00 ^,""" 7.83 $2,349.00 7.83           $2,349.00

CO2 Septic Repair LS $1,650.00 ^^ 1 $1,650.00 1                $1,650.00

CO3 Private Tile Replacement, 6" Dual Wall Tile LF $9.00 ^^^ 350 $3,150.00 350            $3,150.00

CO4 3-inch Bedding Rock Tons $24.00 " 15 $360.00 15              $360.00

CO5 12" Dia. Dual Wall HDPE Tile w/ Rock, Perforated LF $241.00 """ 60 $14,460.00 60              $14,460.00

Total $557,587.50

*denotes quantity adjustment made in Approved Equivalent #1  

** denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #2

*** denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #3

^ denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #5

^^ denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #7

^^^ denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #8

" denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #9

"" denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #10

""" denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #12

Prepared by  

Clapsaddle-Garber Associates, Inc.

Marshalltown, Iowa PN 8712.06

$557,587.50

Adjusted Contract Completed



Sheet 13 of 19

flipped
locations



Sheet 14 of 19

1,121'-11" 974'-5 1/2" 172'-5 3/4" 630'-5 1/2"
46'-1"46.11'

1121.76' 974.72' 174' 630.49'
@ 0.15% @ 0.10% @ 0.14% @ 0.12% @ 0.10%

30" area intake

12" hickenbottom

30" area intake

12" hickenbottom

12" hickenbottom

private tile connection

30" area intake

50 LF
50 LF 50 LF



Sheet 15 of 19

12" hickenbottom

30" area intake

30" area intake

12" hickenbottom

private tile
connections

private tile connection

private tile connectionprivate tile connection

1,251'-10" 993'-6" 413'-10 3/4" 1252'
@ 0.10%

992.61'
@ 0.15%

414.72'
@ 0.18%

55 LF

75 LF

83'-9 1/4"

169'-1 3/4"

87'-9 3/4"83.67'@ 0.20%
88.15'
@ 0.30%

168.25'
@ 0.25%



Sheet 16 of 19

96'-2 1/2"

128'-0" 208'-1 1/4"

64+87.98

127.82'

@0.03%
208.97'

@0.40%

96.57'
@ 0.35%

56'-2 1/4"
55.32'

@ 1.03%



Sheet 17 of 19

X

X

X
X
X

X
X
X

X

X

X
X
X
X
X
X

X X2

16.6
16.75

104.97

96.4

10.99
20.96
13.16
78.42
57.06
18.75
25.17

13.00' done at contractor's expense
19.03
13.16

X
X

X

X
X
X
X
X
X
X 10.42

23.03
51.81

114.30
15.60
35.69
10.69

12.69
110.76

1

1

180.90

565.89 491.42 48XXX

includes the 13.00' done at contractor's expense



Sheet 18 of 19

SEE NEXT SHEET FOR AS-BUILT CROSS CONNECTION AND CALCULATIONS.



Sheet 19 of 19

PRIVATE TILE CONNECTION

PRIVATE TILE CONNECTION



THIS AS BUILT INORMATION IS DIRECT FROM GEHRKE, INC.  
CGA NOT PRESENT FOR THIS WORK. -  AS BUILT ADD SHEET 20

Structure #4

Structure #6



THIS AS BUILT INORMATION IS DIRECT FROM GEHRKE, INC.  
CGA NOT PRESENT FOR THIS WORK. -  AS BUILT ADD SHEET 21



APPENDIX B 

  



Clapsaddle-Garber Associates, Inc. 
Engineers & Land Surveyors 
P.O. Box 754 
Marshalltown, IA 50158 Form 9741A 

Project:   Main Tile Repairs to Drainage District 22 Facilities CGA PN: 8712.06 Approved Equal # 1 

Owner:   Hardin County, Iowa Contract Date:   August 16, 2018 

Contractor:   Gehrke, Inc. Contract Amount:   $549,332.50 

List below or on a separate sheet each approved equivalent proposed and describe briefly. 

PROPOSED APPROVED EQUALS 
Amount 

Increase or 
Decrease 

 

Sheet B.04, Private Tile Connection Detail 

• Approved Equal for ADS Insert-A-Tee Connection 

o Typical Connections (Refer to Attached Sample Installation Photos) 

▪ GoldFlo Dual Wall Tap Tee w/ Following Conditions 

• Connections don’t protrude into pipe where it could 

potentially restrict flow or camera access. 

• Hole cut in RCP pipe is neat. 

• Grout is smoothed out on inside of the pipe and adequately 

seals/holds the connection.  Joint is soil tight. 

• Granular bedding is used to support connection. 

o Low Connections (Refer to Attached Sample Installation Photos) 

▪ Dual Wall Custom Connection w/ Following Conditions 

• Connections don’t protrude into pipe where it could 

potentially restrict flow or camera access. 

• Hole cut in RCP pipe is neat. 

• Grout is smoothed out on inside of the pipe and adequately 

seals/holds the connection.  Joint is soil tight. 

• Granular bedding is used to support connection. 

 

Bid Item 10A, “24” x 18” RCP Reducer – For Spot Repairs 

Authorize use of field fabricated reducer.  Horizontal and Vertical alignment 

discovered during construction required size change, elevation change, and 

alignment change.  Use of a field fabricated connection allows these to be joined in 

one connection joint as opposed to 1 fitting and two joints. 

The following is the anticipated impact to construction costs which will be made 

through quantity adjustments. 

• Item No. 10A –  24” x 18” RCP Reducer – For Spot Repairs 

Decrease 1 Ea @ $800.00 /Each 

• Item No. 11A – Type 2 Concrete Collar – For Spot Repairs 

Increase 1 Ea @ $358.00 / Each 

 

 

 

 

-$630.00 

 

$-1,548.00 

 

-$270.00 

 

-$303.00 

 

-$484.80 

 

-$22.50 

 

-$39.20 

 

$2,795.00 

 

-$1,711.09 

 

-$2,015.78 

 

-$718.10 

 

-$3,956.00 

 

-$124.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$ 0.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Decrease  

             ($442.00) 

  

If and when approved, I hereby accept this order both as to work to be performed and prices on 
which payment shall be based. 

Contractor:  Gehrke, Inc. Date:  08/14/19 

Recommended 
By:  ____________________ 
       Heather Thomas, PE 

Title: Project Manager,  
Clapsaddle-Garber Assoc 

Date:  08/14/19 

Approved By:   Title:  Date:   

 





























APPENDIX C 

  





Tabulation of Construction Quantities 

Main Tile Repairs to Drainage District 22 Facilities

Hardin County, Iowa

Period Ending:  April 20, 2020

  

Item Description Unit Unit Bid Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

No  Price

       

1A 30" Ø RCP Tile, Perforated - For Tile Replacement LF $53.00 "" 6,155 $326,215.00 6,155         $326,215.00

2A 30" Ø RCP Tile Road Crossing, Perforated - For Tile Replacement LF $46.00 "" 280 $12,880.00 280            $12,880.00

3A CCTV Inspection Of Roadway Crossing Tile - For Tile Replacement LF $3.00 "" 0 $0.00 -             $0.00

4A Connection To Road Crossing Tile To Remain - For Tile Replacement Each $400.00 "" 0 $0.00 -             $0.00

5A Removal And Disposal Of Supplemental Tile - For Tile Replacement LF $6.50 "" 6,435 $41,827.50 6,435         $41,827.50

6A 24" Ø RCP Tile, Perforated - For Spot Repairs LF $78.00 **,*** 564 $43,992.00 564            $43,992.00

7A 18" Ø RCP Tile, Perforated - For Spot Repairs LF $67.00 ***,"" 521 $34,907.00 521            $34,907.00

8A 18" Ø RCP Tile Road Crossing, Perforated - For Spot Repairs LF $134.50 50 $6,725.00 50              $6,725.00

9A 24" X 18" RCP Wye - For Spot Repairs Each $600.00 1 $600.00 1                $600.00

10A 24" X 18" RCP Reducer - For Spot Repairs Each $800.00 * 0 $0.00 -             $0.00

11A Type 2 Concrete Collar - For Spot Repairs Each $358.00 *,**,***,"",""" 53 $18,974.00 53              $18,974.00

12A Connection To Existing Structure Each $2,000.00 """ 4 $8,000.00 4                $8,000.00

13A Private Tile Connection Each $500.00 "" 26 $13,000.00 26              $13,000.00

14A Intake, 30" Ø Circular Area Each $1,000.00 5 $5,000.00 5                $5,000.00

15A Intake, 12" Ø Hickenbottom Each $1,100.00 5 $5,500.00 5                $5,500.00

16A Intake, 8" Ø Hickenbottom Each $525.00 2 $1,050.00 2                $1,050.00

17A Cleanup, Shaping, And Permanent Seeding LS $8,300.00 1 $8,300.00 1                $8,300.00

18A Seeding Warranty LS $300.00 1 $300.00 1                $300.00

400 18" Ø RCP Tile with Rock Bedding, Perforated - For Spot Repairs LF $67.00 "" 22 $1,474.00 22              $1,474.00

401 18" X 18" RCP Wye with Rock Bedding - For Spot Repairs Each $800.00 1 $800.00 1                $800.00

402 Type 2 Concrete Collar - For Spot Repairs Each $358.00 3 $1,074.00 3                $1,074.00

600 2 Year Maintenance Bond LS $5,000.00 1 $5,000.00 1                $5,000.00

CO1 Exploratory Excavation HR $300.00 ^,""" 7.83 $2,349.00 7.83           $2,349.00

CO2 Septic Repair LS $1,650.00 ^^ 1 $1,650.00 1                $1,650.00

CO3 Private Tile Replacement, 6" Dual Wall Tile LF $9.00 ^^^ 350 $3,150.00 350            $3,150.00

CO4 3-inch Bedding Rock Tons $24.00 " 15 $360.00 15              $360.00

CO5 12" Dia. Dual Wall HDPE Tile w/ Rock, Perforated LF $241.00 """ 60 $14,460.00 60              $14,460.00

Total $557,587.50

*denotes quantity adjustment made in Approved Equivalent #1  

** denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #2

*** denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #3

^ denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #5

^^ denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #7

^^^ denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #8

" denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #9

"" denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #10

""" denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #12

Prepared by  

Clapsaddle-Garber Associates, Inc.

Marshalltown, Iowa PN 8712.06

$557,587.50

Adjusted Contract Completed



APPENDIX D 

  



Project Description: Main Tile Repairs to Drainage District 22 Facilities

Hardin County, Iowa

Project Nos. DD-6532.2 and 8712

Estimate : No. 7

Date of Contract: August 16, 2018

Completion Date: 9/1/2019 - Updated to 12/1/2019 per Change Order #6 - Updated to 11/30/2020 per Change Order #11

Contractor: Gehrke, Inc. Owner: Hardin County Trustees

Eldora, IA of Drainage District 22

Base Contract Price $549,332.50 Construction Completed $557,587.50

( See Attached Tab)

Approved Equivalent #1 -$442.00

Change Order #2 $1,184.00 Total Amount Earned $557,587.50

Change Order #3 -$17,992.00

Change Order #4 $0.00 Less Retainage $0.00

Change Order #5 $1,749.00 RELEASE RETAINAGE

Change Order #6 $0.00

Change Order #7 $1,650.00

Change Order #8 $3,150.00 Subtotal $557,587.50

Change Order #9 $360.00

Change Order #10 -$1,896.00 Less Previous Payment $546,435.75

Change Order #11 $0.00

Change Order #12 $20,492.00 AMOUNT DUE THIS ESTIMATE $11,151.75

Total Contract Amount $557,587.50

Requested by Contractor:

________________________________ ________________

Gehrke, Inc. Title Date

Recommended by Engineer:

________________________________ Project Engineer ________________

Heather A. Thomas Title Date

Clapsaddle-Garber Associates, Inc.

Approved by Owner:

________________________________ ________________

Hardin County Supervisors Title Date

Prepared by:

Clapsaddle-Garber Associates CGA Project No. 8712.06

Marshalltown, Iowa 50158 August 28, 2020

CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS REPORT



Tabulation of Construction Quantities 

Main Tile Repairs to Drainage District 22 Facilities

Hardin County, Iowa

Period Ending:  August 28, 2020

  

Item Description Unit Unit Bid Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

No  Price

       

1A 30" Ø RCP Tile, Perforated - For Tile Replacement LF $53.00 "" 6,155 $326,215.00 6,155         $326,215.00

2A 30" Ø RCP Tile Road Crossing, Perforated - For Tile Replacement LF $46.00 "" 280 $12,880.00 280            $12,880.00

3A CCTV Inspection Of Roadway Crossing Tile - For Tile Replacement LF $3.00 "" 0 $0.00 -             $0.00

4A Connection To Road Crossing Tile To Remain - For Tile Replacement Each $400.00 "" 0 $0.00 -             $0.00

5A Removal And Disposal Of Supplemental Tile - For Tile Replacement LF $6.50 "" 6,435 $41,827.50 6,435         $41,827.50

6A 24" Ø RCP Tile, Perforated - For Spot Repairs LF $78.00 **,*** 564 $43,992.00 564            $43,992.00

7A 18" Ø RCP Tile, Perforated - For Spot Repairs LF $67.00 ***,"" 521 $34,907.00 521            $34,907.00

8A 18" Ø RCP Tile Road Crossing, Perforated - For Spot Repairs LF $134.50 50 $6,725.00 50              $6,725.00

9A 24" X 18" RCP Wye - For Spot Repairs Each $600.00 1 $600.00 1                $600.00

10A 24" X 18" RCP Reducer - For Spot Repairs Each $800.00 * 0 $0.00 -             $0.00

11A Type 2 Concrete Collar - For Spot Repairs Each $358.00 *,**,***,"",""" 53 $18,974.00 53              $18,974.00

12A Connection To Existing Structure Each $2,000.00 """ 4 $8,000.00 4                $8,000.00

13A Private Tile Connection Each $500.00 "" 26 $13,000.00 26              $13,000.00

14A Intake, 30" Ø Circular Area Each $1,000.00 5 $5,000.00 5                $5,000.00

15A Intake, 12" Ø Hickenbottom Each $1,100.00 5 $5,500.00 5                $5,500.00

16A Intake, 8" Ø Hickenbottom Each $525.00 2 $1,050.00 2                $1,050.00

17A Cleanup, Shaping, And Permanent Seeding LS $8,300.00 1 $8,300.00 1                $8,300.00

18A Seeding Warranty LS $300.00 1 $300.00 1                $300.00

400 18" Ø RCP Tile with Rock Bedding, Perforated - For Spot Repairs LF $67.00 "" 22 $1,474.00 22              $1,474.00

401 18" X 18" RCP Wye with Rock Bedding - For Spot Repairs Each $800.00 1 $800.00 1                $800.00

402 Type 2 Concrete Collar - For Spot Repairs Each $358.00 3 $1,074.00 3                $1,074.00

600 2 Year Maintenance Bond LS $5,000.00 1 $5,000.00 1                $5,000.00

CO1 Exploratory Excavation HR $300.00 ^,""" 7.83 $2,349.00 7.83           $2,349.00

CO2 Septic Repair LS $1,650.00 ^^ 1 $1,650.00 1                $1,650.00

CO3 Private Tile Replacement, 6" Dual Wall Tile LF $9.00 ^^^ 350 $3,150.00 350            $3,150.00

CO4 3-inch Bedding Rock Tons $24.00 " 15 $360.00 15              $360.00

CO5 12" Dia. Dual Wall HDPE Tile w/ Rock, Perforated LF $241.00 """ 60 $14,460.00 60              $14,460.00

Total $557,587.50

*denotes quantity adjustment made in Approved Equivalent #1  

** denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #2

*** denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #3

^ denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #5

^^ denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #7

^^^ denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #8

" denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #9

"" denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #10

""" denotes quantity adjustment made in Change Order #12

Prepared by  

Clapsaddle-Garber Associates, Inc.

Marshalltown, Iowa PN 8712.06

$557,587.50

Adjusted Contract Completed



APPENDIX E 

  



Item No Description Unit
Unit Bid 

Price
Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

1A 30" RCP Tile, Perforated - For Tile Replacement LF 53.00$        6029 319,537.00$  126 6,678.00$       

2A 30" RCP Tile Road Crosing, Perforated - For Tile Replacement LF 46.00$        0 -$                280 12,880.00$    

3A CCTV Inspection of Roadway Crossing Tile - For Tile Replacement LF 3.00$          0 -$                0 -$                

4A Connection to Road Crossing Tile to Remain - For Tile Replacement EA 400.00$     0 -$                0 -$                

5A Removal and Disposal of Supplemental Tile - For Tile Replacement LF 6.50$          6029 39,188.50$    406 2,639.00$       

6A 24" RCP Tile, Perforated - For Spot Repairs LF 78.00$        564 43,992.00$    0 -$                

7A 18" RCP Tile, Perforated - For Spot Repairs LF 67.00$        502 33,634.00$    19 1,273.00$       

8A 18" RCP Tile Road Crossing, Perforated - For Spot Repairs LF 134.50$     0 -$                50 6,725.00$       

9A 24" x 18" RCP Wye - For Spot Repairs EA 600.00$     1 600.00$          0 -$                

10A 24" x 18" RCP Reducer - For Spot Repairs EA 800.00$     0 -$                0 -$                

11A Type 2 Concrete Collar - For Spot Repairs EA 358.00$     53 18,974.00$    0 -$                

12A Connection to Existing Sturcture EA 2,000.00$  4 8,000.00$       0 -$                

13A Private Tile Connection EA 500.00$     25 12,500.00$    1 500.00$          

14A Intake, 30" Circular Area EA 1,000.00$  0 -$                5 5,000.00$       

15A Intake, 12" Hickenbottom EA 1,100.00$  0 -$                5 5,500.00$       

16A Intake, 8" Hickenbottom EA 525.00$     0 -$                2 1,050.00$       

17A Cleanup, Shaping, and Permanent Seeding LS 8,300.00$  0.5 4,150.00$       0.5 4,150.00$       

18A Seeding Warranty LS 300.00$     0.5 150.00$          0.5 150.00$          

400 18" RCP Tile with Rock Bedding, Perforated - For Spot Repairs LF 67.00$        22 1,474.00$       0 -$                

401 18" x 18" RCP Wye with Rock Bedding - For Spot Repairs EA 800.00$     1 800.00$          0 -$                

402 Type 2 Concrete Collar - For Spot Repairs EA 358.00$     3 1,074.00$       0 -$                

600 2 Year Maintenance Bond LS 5,000.00$  0.91 4,550.00$       0.09 450.00$          

CO1 Exploratory Excavation HR 300.00$     7.83 2,349.00$       0 -$                

CO2 Septic Repair LS 1,650.00$  1 1,650.00$       0 -$                

CO3 Private Tile Replacement, 6" Dual Wall Tile LF 9.00$          350 3,150.00$       0 -$                

CO4 3-Bedding Rock Tons 24.00$        15 360.00$          0 -$                

CO5 12" Diameter Dual Wall HDPE Tile w/ Rock, Perforated LF 241.00$     60 14,460.00$    0 -$                

TOTAL 510,592.50$  46,995.00$    

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS 557,587.50$  91.57% 8.43%

Landowner Share County Share



APPENDIX F 

 


















